

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

LILLIAN E. GRIFFIS, NELLIE	*
WHEELER and AUDREY GRIFFIS,	*
	*
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	*
	*
V.	*
	*
	NO. M2003-00230 COA-R3-CV
	*
	Davidson County Chancery
	*
	Court No. 01-1282-II 6884
	*
DAVIDSON COUNTY	*
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT	*
d/b/a/ DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD	*
OF EDUCATION,	*
	*
	*
Defendant/Appellee.	*

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TENNESSEE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
DAVIDSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Randall G. Bennett, No. 02139
Vickie P. Hall, No. 018014
Tennessee School Boards Association
101 French Landing Drive
Nashville, Tennessee 37228
(615) 741-0666 Telephone
(615) 741-2824 Facsimile

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 5

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 6

 I. REVERTERS ARE NOT FAVORED IN THE LAW7

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS NARROW
 CONSTRUCTION OF THE PHRASE "SCHOOL PURPOSES"7

 A. The History of Public Schools in Tennessee.....8

 B. "School Purposes" in Tennessee.....10

 B. "School Purposes" in Other Jurisdictions..... 11

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

APPENDIX.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. Ingram v. W.D. Doss</i> , 217 Ga. 645, 124 S.E.2d 87, 88 (Supreme Court of Georgia 1962)	15
<i>Bellamy v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 31 (Tenn. 1988)	7
<i>Byrd v. Hall</i> , 847 S.W.2d 208 (Tenn. 1993)	6
<i>Griffis v. Davidson County Metropolitan Government</i> , 2004 WL 1268239, at *1 (Tenn.Ct.App.)	8, 11
<i>John G. Black Enterprises, Inc. v Centerville City School Board of Education, et al.</i> , 1995 WL 765978 at *1 (Ohio App. 2 Dist.)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. Smith County Board of Education</i> , 675 S.W.2d 704 (Tenn. 1984).....	7
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. et al. v. Kingston Bank & Trust Co. et al.</i> , 112 S.W. 2d 381 (Tenn. 1938).....	7
<i>Powell v. Sumner County Board of Education</i> , 1990 WL 170446 at *1 (Tenn.Ct.App.) ..	10
<i>Sewell v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 727 S.W.2d 586, 587 (Court of Appeals of Texas, Dallas 1987)	13, 14
<i>Walker v. Shelby County School Bd.</i> , 150 Tenn. 202, 263 S.W. 792 (1924).....	10

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann § 49-1-101 (2002).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-1-102(a) (2002)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-1201 et. seq. (2002)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-2-2001	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-1301 et. seq. (2002)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2005 (2002).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2101 (2002).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-2302 (2002).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann.§ 49-6-1001 et. seq. (2002)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Article XI, Section 12 of the Tennessee Constitution.....	8
